
2017 ILSC Canada Price List 

Fees valid for registrations received between January 1, 2017 and June 30, 2017. All fees are in Canadian dollars. 

  REGISTRATION FEES  

 

 

Registration and materials fees apply to all core and specialty programs unless specific otherwise. Students who extend their study time may be required to pay an additional materials fee based on their overall number of study weeks. 

*Registration fee based on study start dates. ** Applies to Junior Programs. Included in package pricing, where applicable 

 
TUITION FEES PER WEEK   

  FULL‐TIME  INTENSIVE 
30 lessons/week 
Mon–Thu: 9:00 am 4:00 
Fri: 9:00 am–12:00 pm 

FULL‐TIME 
24 lessons/week 

Mon–Thu: 9:00 am 2.30pm 
Fri: 9:00 am– 12:00 pm 

STUDY SCHEDULE 

  
1–23 weeks $280 $250 

24 -35  weeks $230 $210 

36+ weeks $230 $205 

 

   EVENING SCHEDULE ‐ TORONTO  
STUDY SCHEDULE  EVENING  FULL‐TIME 

18 lessons/week 
Mon– Thurs: 5:00 pm–
9:00 pm 

 SINGLE EVENING COURSE 
9 lessons/week Mon– 

Thurs: 5:00 pm–7:00 pm OR 
Mon–Thurs: 7:15 pm–9:00 pm 

  

1+ weeks $175 $100 

 
SPECIALTY PROGRAMS VAN–Vancouver TO–Toronto MTL–Montréal 

SPECIALTY  PROGRAM LENGTH OF PROGRAM START DATES  COST 

University Pathway 
Program* 
• VAN     • TO 

Min 8 Weeks of Required 
Academic courses 
(Length varies depending on Sch.) 

 
Session Start dates 

Full‐Time Intensive Tuition 

IELTS Mastery: 6.5 
• VAN     • TO    • MTL 

8 weeks in (MTL) 12 

Weeks ( Van, TO) 

 

Session Start dates 
 

Full‐Time Intensive tuition + materials fee $100 

Business English Com. 
VAN    • TO    • MTL 

Min 8 Weeks 
Session start dates Full Time Or Full‐Time Intensive Tuition 

 

FCE Cambridge Mastery 

• VAN     • TO    • MTL 

CAE Cambridge Mastery 

• VAN     • TO    • MTL 

 
5–13 weeks 
(refer to 1‐pager for program 
schedules) 

FCE: Jan 3 (9 weeks); Jan 30 (5 weeks); 
Mar 27 (10 weeks); Apr 24 (6 weeks); 

Sep 11 ( 13 weeks); Oct 10 (9 weeks) 

CAE: Jan 3 (10 weeks), Jan 30 (6 weeks); 

Mar 27 (10 weeks); Apr 24 (6 weeks); 
Sep 11 (13 weeks); Oct 10 (9 weeks) 

 
 

Full‐Time Intensive tuition + material and test fees: 

$350  (non‐refundable) 

Medical English Diploma/Certificates 

• VAN 

Diploma: 12 weeks Certificate: 
4 weeks per certificate 

Session start dates Full‐Time tuition 

 

Speaking Excellence Certificate 
• VAN     • TO    • MTL 

 

Minimum 8 weeks 
 
Session start dates 

 
Full Time Or Full‐Time Intensive tuition 

*French/Bilingual programs are only available in   ILSC–Montréal. 

 
JUNIOR PROGRAMS VAN–Vancouver TO–Toronto 

SPECIALTY  PROGRAM LENGTH OF PROGRAM START DATES  COST 

 

ESL‐High School Bridge Program 
• VAN     • TO 

 

 
Any study length* 

VAN: Any Monday year‐round, except the last week of 
The session. 

TO: Any Monday between Jun 19–Aug 28, except 
the last week of the session (our 2017 program ends 
Friday, Sep 1). 

Junior Program registration fee + either: 
Full‐Time Intensive tuition OR Full‐
Time tuition OR 
Part‐Time AM tuition 

 

For other Junior Programs held at all Canadian locations (including programs held at ILSC Campuses, Residential Campuses, PM programs, and Family programs), please 
refer to the Junior Program Application Form for dates, program fees, and to apply. 

 
 

*In Toronto, the program is available in summer only. Students may register for 1–11 weeks of study, depending on their start date. Toronto’s 2017 program ends Friday, Sep 1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The use of UBC’s name in this document is strictly for the purpose of identifying the location at which ILSC Education Group is delivering the program. ILSC Education Group has no affiliation 
with this university and the university is not involved in or responsible for the quality, suitability, delivery or other aspects of ILSC Education Group's 2017 program in any way. 

Registration fee–Low season (Jan 3–Jun 25 & Aug 19–Dec 22*) $150 (non‐refundable) 

Junior Program registration fee** $250 

Textbook & materials fee for students studying 1–11 weeks $80 
Textbook & materials fee for students studying 12+ weeks $160  
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2017 ILSC Canada Accommodations Price List 

  ACCOMMODATION REGISTRATION FEES  

 

Accommodation Registration Fee (required for all accommodations options listed, and due in advance to confirm booking) $220  (non‐refundable) 

Re‐placement Fee (required if students change their accommodation placement at any time) $100 

 

 

*High season pricing applies from the night of Jun 25 to the night of Aug 19 inclusive, based on the dates of your stay. 
 

 
Visit our website to see our variety of options: www.ilsc.com 

VANCOUVER — YWCA (Taxes included where applicable) 
Minimum age requirement is 19 at time of arrival. 1 week minimum booking required. 

ROOM TYPE 
MAR–SEP OCT–FEB 

FIRST 4 WEEKS ADDITIONAL WEEKS FIRST 4 WEEKS ADDITIONAL  WEEKS 

Single room with hall bathroom $685/week $570/week $490/week $230/week 

Single room with semi‐private bathroom $730/week $710/week $570/week $250/week 
VANCOUVER — GEC (Taxes included where applicable) 
Minimum age requirement is 19 at time of arrival. 

ROOM TYPE MAR–SEP 

Single room with kitchen $565/week $515/week 

Single room with no kitchen $540/week $475/week 

TORONTO — CHESTNUT RESIDENCE (Taxes included where applicable) 
30 night minimum stay required. 60 night minimum stay required for bookings that fall during the month of July. Rates include breakfast. 

ROOM TYPE MAY 20–AUG 13 

Single room with en‐suite bathroom $63/night 

Double room (2 beds) with en‐suite bathroom (per person) $51/night 
TORONTO — RYERSON UNIVERSITY–ILLC (Taxes included where applicable) 
Rates include breakfast. Dinner can be added for an additional cost. 

ROOM TYPE 

Single room with en‐suite bathroom $68/night 

Double room (1 bed) with en‐suite bathroom (per person) $49/night 

MONTRÉAL — EVO VIEUX‐MONTRÉAL (Taxes included where applicable) 
Monthly bookings only. 

ROOM TYPE FIRST MONTH ADDITIONAL  MONTHS 

Single occupancy $1,275/month $1,076/month 

Double occupancy (per person) $950/month $750/month 

MONTRÉAL — TRYLON APARTMENTS (Taxes included where applicable) 
Minimum age requirement is 18 at time of arrival. 

ROOM TYPE 1–14 NIGHTS (PER PERSON) 15–29 NIGHTS (PER PERSON) 30+ NIGHTS (PER PERSON) 

Studio (maximum 2 people) $83/night $71/night $1,460/month 

Junior suite (maximum 3 people) $90/night $78/night $,1615/month 

Single room $103/night $90/night $2,019/month 

*Rates are per person. Please confirm availability with ILSC upon registration. For full terms and conditions please refer to our website. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

HOMESTAY FEES (if applicable) 

 

 
18 YEARS AND OLDER 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

UNDER 18 YEARS 

 

Homestay—Full board (3 meals per day) 

Homestay—Half board (2 meals per day—no lunch)

Room‐stay 

Custodial letter for students under 18 years (if required) 

Airport transfer 

 

 

 

 

  

$100 (one way) $180 (two way) 

ALTERNATIVE ACCOMMODATION FEES* 

OCT–FEB 

MAY 20–AUG 13 

http://www.ilsc.com/


2017 ILSC Australia Price List 

 

 

 

All prices are in Australian dollars. Fee schedule valid for registrations received between January 1st, 2017 and June 31st, 2017. 

English Language Programs for International Students (Beginner to Advanced) (4–56 weeks) Course code: 060152J 

 

 

*Underage service fee covers the CAAW letter required to secure a student visa for students under 18, as well as additional biweekly check‐ins from our counselling and homestay staff. 
 

 

1 lesson = 50 minutes 

 

SPECIALTY PROGRAMS    BNE–Brisbane SYD–Sydney MEL–Melbourne 

SPECIALTY  PROGRAM LENGTH OF PROGRAM   START DATES     COST 

IELTS Mastery 
• BNE    • SYD    • MEL 

 

4 weeks minimum 
 

Every Monday except the last week of a session 
 

Full‐Time study fees 

University Pathway Program 
• BNE    • SYD    • MEL 

 

12 weeks minimum 
 

Every Monday except the last week of a session 
 

Full‐Time or Full‐Time Intensive study fees 

Business Comm. And Test Preparation 
• BNE    • SYD 

1 Week Minimum 
Every Monday except the last week of a session 

Full‐Time Evening Classes 

TESL for Young Learners (TESL–YL) 
• BNE    • SYD    • MEL 

4 weeks in BNE 
8 weeks in SYD, MEL 

Jan 30, Apr 24, Jul 17, Oct 9 
Full‐Time Intensive study fees in BNE Full‐

Time study fees in SYD and MEL 

*Exam booking after the deadline is subject to a late fee. Textbooks to be purchased on the first day of the program. **Unpaid work experience 

 

 

  IMPORTANT MEDICAL INSURANCE INFORMATION  

 

Upon arrival, all ILSC students must show proof of valid medical insurance for their entire term at ILSC. Student Visa students MUST: 

• Request OSHC (Overseas Student Health Cover) or obtain your own insurance 

• Maintain valid OSHC for the entire length of the student visa (not the course end date) 

For more information about the OSHC, check with the school or visit our website www.ilsc.com 

Registration fee $230 (non‐refundable) 
Underage service fee for student under 18 years $170* 

Textbook & materials fee for students studying 1–11 weeks $80 
Textbook & materials fee for students studying 12–23 weeks $160 
Textbook & materials fee for students studying 24+ weeks $240 

 

 

Overseas Student Health Cover (OSHC), 

please visit www.ilsc.com.au 

Wire transfer fee $18 

 

Second campus transfer $200 

Second change of enrollment $100 

STUDY 
 

 

 

FULL‐TIME 

 

 
 

 

 
PRICE 

BNE 

 

 

 

MEL 

$350 

BNE 

 

 

 

 

 

BNE 

 

 

 

 

 

Private lessons $100 per person, per hour Semi‐private lessons $65 per person, per hour 

TUTORING FEES 

http://www.ilsc.com/
http://www.ilsc.com.au/


2017 ILSC Australia Accommodations Price List 

 

 

 

 

ACCOMMODATION REGISTRATION FEES 

Accommodation Registration Fee (required for all accommodations options listed, and due in advance to confirm booking) $240  (non‐refundable) 

Re‐placement Fee (required if students change their accommodation placement at any time) $150 

 
HOMESTAY FEES* (if applicable)  

 ROOM TYPE BRISBANE  SYDNEY MELBOURNE 

Homestay (Half board—no lunch) 18 years and older** $259/week ($37/night) $294/week ($42/night) $287/week ($41/night) 

Homestay (Half board—no lunch) Under 18 years** $301/week ($43/night) $329/week ($47/night) $336/week ($48/night) 

Airport pick‐up or drop‐off $160 $150 $150** 

*Homestay students should expect to pay $10/week for internet, to be charged by the homestay family. **Airport pick‐up/drop‐off in Melbourne is available for the Tullamarine airport only. 

 
ALTERNATIVE ACCOMMODATION FEES Please confirm availability with ILSC upon registration. For full terms & conditions please refer to our website. 

SYDNEY  ACCOMMODATIONS 

2STAY* (Taxes included where applicable) 
Minimum age requirement is 18 at time of arrival. 4 weeks minimum booking required. 

ROOM TYPE  PER WEEK, PER PERSON 

Single $350 

Twin (per person) $252 

LINK2** (Taxes included where applicable) 
Minimum age requirement is 18 at time of arrival. 2 weeks minimum booking required. 

ROOM TYPE  PER WEEK, PER PERSON 

Single $371 

Twin (per person) $294 
* Please note that a $350 key deposit must be paid to 2Stay on arrival. Students must use free airport pick‐up otherwise they cannot have keys and bed linen; 

students must contact the emergency number for flight delays or cancellations to rearrange pick‐up and check in. 

***Once we receive your application for Link2, we will send you a second application/agreement with the full accommodation terms and conditions which you will need to sign and submit before we can confirm your 

booking. Availability can be confirmed after ILSC receives visa, flight details, accommodation application/agreement and payment. 

 
BRISBANE  ACCOMMODATIONS 

UNILODGE* (Taxes included where applicable) 
Minimum age requirement is 18 at time of arrival. 2 weeks minimum booking required. Weekly bookings only. 

ROOM TYPE PER WEEK, PER PERSON  PER WEEK, PER PERSON PER WEEK, PER PERSON 
2–11 WEEKS  12–23 WEEKS 24+ WEEKS 

Private room (river front) $420 $390 $370 

Private room (non‐river front) $400 $375 $350 

Twin share room (river front) $290 $255 $220 

Twin share room (non‐river front) $280 $245 $210 

Triple share $210 $190 $180 
STUDENT ONE* (Taxes included where applicable)    
Minimum age requirement is 18 at time of arrival. 4 weeks minimum booking required. Weekly bookings only. 

ROOM TYPE PER WEEK, PER PERSON  PER WEEK, PER PERSON 

4–26 WEEKS  27+ WEEKS 
Studio executive room (single or couple) (per room) $549 $519 

Studio king room (single or couple) (per room) $529 $499 

Studio single room $519 $489 

Studio twin room $289 $279 

Superior room in 5 bedroom apartment (single room) $369 $349 

Standard room in 5 bedroom apartment (single room) $349 $329 

*Once we receive your application for accommodation at Unilodge or Student One in Brisbane we will send you a second application/agreement with the full accommodation terms and conditions which you will need to sign 

and submit before we can confirm your booking. Availability can be confirmed after ILSC receives visa, flight details, accommodation application/agreement and payment. 

 
MELBOURNE   ACCOMMODATIONS* 

COZZYSTAY SHARED ACCOMMODATION** (Taxes included where applicable) 
Minimum age requirement is 18 at time of arrival. 4 weeks minimum booking required. 

ROOM TYPE  PER WEEK/PER PERSON 

Single room with shared bathroom $350 

Twin room with shared bathroom $220 

OZIHOUSE STUDENT RESIDENCE*** (Taxes included where applicable) 
Minimum age requirement is 18 at time of arrival. 4 weeks minimum booking required.  
ROOM TYPE PER WEEK/PER PERSON 

Twin room with shared bathroom $195 

Triple room with shared bathroom $170 

Quad room with shared bathroom $160 

 
*Once we receive your application for accommodation at Cozzy Stay or Ozihouse, we will send you a second application/agreement with the full accommodation terms and conditions which you will need to sign and submit before 

we can confirm your booking. Availability can be confirmed after ILSC receives visa, flight details, accommodation application/agreement and payment. 

** Please note that a $350 key deposit must be paid to CozzyStay Shared Accommodation on arrival. Students must book airport pick‐up if booking at CozzyStay shared accommodation ($150 one way). 

***Please note that a key deposit (equal to 2 weeks accommodation fee) must be paid to the Ozihouse Student Residence on arrival. 



2017 ILSC USA Price List 
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Fees valid for registrations received between January 1, 2017 and June 30, 2017. All fees are in US dollars. 
 

REGISTRATION FEES Registration and materials fees apply to all core and specialty programs unless specified otherwise. 

Registration fee $150 (non‐refundable) 
Junior Program registration fee* $250 I‐
20 courier fee (if required) $95 

Textbook & materials fee for students studying 1–11 weeks $80 
Textbook & materials fee for students studying 12–23 weeks $160 
Textbook & materials fee for students studying 24+ weeks $240 

Students who extend their study time may be required to pay an additional materials fee based on their overall number of study weeks. 
*Applies to Junior programs. Included in Junior package pricing, where applicable 

 

  
 

STUDY 
SCHEDULE 

 FULL‐TIME  INTENSIVE* 
28 lessons/week 

Mon–Thu: 9:00 am–3:00 pm 

 FULL‐TIME PLUS* 
22 lessons/week Mon–Fri: 9:00 am–12:30 pm 

Plus 2 lessons of self‐studies/week 
Fri: 9:00 am–12:30 pm  

1–11 weeks $307 

$285 
$246 

$270 

$247 
$220 

12–23 weeks 

24+ weeks 

 

  AFTERNOON / EVENING SCHEDULES STAND‐ALONE  COURSES 

STUDY  FULL‐TIME PLUS PM * FULL‐TIME PLUS 
EVENING* 

22 lessons/week 
Mon–Thu: 3:10 pm–8:00 pm 

 PART‐TIME PM* COURSE IV* COURSE V* COURSE VI* 
SCHEDULE 22 lessons/week Mon– 

Thu: 1:20 pm–6:10 pm 
 18 lessons/week 

Mon–Thu: 1:20 pm–5:10 pm 
10 lessons/week 

Mon–Thu: 3:10 pm–5:10 pm 
4 lessons/week 

Mon–Thu: 5:20 pm–6:10 pm 
8 lessons/week 

Mon–Thu: 6:20 pm–8:00 pm 

1+ weeks $190 $190 $150 $80 $40 $70 

*For the Full‐Time Intensive and Full‐Time Plus schedules, students require a study permit. For the Full‐Time and Part‐Time schedules, 
And standalone courses, student may come as a Tourist. Students may register for a maximum of 2 standalone courses per week. 

 
SPECIALTY PROGRAMS SF–San Francisco NY–New York 

SPECIALTY  PROGRAM LENGTH OF PROGRAM START DATES COST 

 

Volunteer Experience Program 
• SF     • NY 

Minimum 4 weeks study + 
minimum 4 week placement 
either concurrent with additional 
Studies or after studies. 

 
Session start dates 

 

Full‐Time, Full‐Time Plus or Full‐Time Intensive fees 
+ Placement fee: $525 

TOEFL Mastery with iBT 70+ Guarantee 

• SF     • NY 

8–16 weeks (depending on entry 

level) 

 

Session start dates 
 

Full‐Time or Full‐Time Intensive fees 

IELTS Mastery: 6.5 

• SF     • NY 

8 or 16 weeks (depending on 

entry level) 
Session start dates Full‐Time Intensive fees + $100 materials fee 

Executive Business English Certificates 
in Business English, English for 
Marketing, or English for Business 
Management 
• SF     • NY 

 

4  weeks/certificate 
12 weeks/diploma 
(Diploma available in SF only) 

 
 

Session start dates 

 
Full‐Time Intensive (per cert.) $1,900 (SF); $2,060 (NY) 
Full‐Time (per certificate) $1,580 (SF); $1,720 (NY) 

University Pathway Program 

• SF     • NY 

 
8 weeks minimum 

 
Session start dates 

 
Full‐Time Intensive fees 

ILSC English Study + 
GRE/GMAT Program offered by The 
Princeton Review 
• SF     • NY 

8–9 weeks 
(8 weeks ILSC study combined 
with 4‐9 weeks evening GRE or 
GMAT program) 

Visit our website for a list of ILSC study start dates & 
GRE or GMAT Preparation program dates: 
www.ilsc.com/program/english‐study‐gre‐gmat‐ 
preparation‐with‐Princeton‐review 

Package price**: 

GRE Preparation: San Francisco: $3,400 New York: $3,600* 

OR 

GMAT Preparation: San Francisco: $3,900; New York: $4,100* 

*Refer to Leader in Training Program application for full details. 

**Package price includes ILSC materials fee, 8 weeks Full‐Time Plus study, plus either the GRE or GMAT Preparation program delivered by The Princeton Review. ILSC registration fee is extra. 

 
JUNIOR PROGRAMS*  

  SPECIALTY  PROGRAM LENGTH OF PROGRAM START DATES COST 

For the Junior program at ILSC‐San Francisco, and the Junior Family Program at ILSC‐San Francisco, please refer to the Junior Program Application Form for dates, 
program fees, and to apply. 

*Customized junior group programs are also available at ILSC–New York and ILSC–San Francisco year‐round. Contact ILSC for start dates and pricing 
 
 

   2017 IELTS EXAM DATES  

 

ILSC USA locations are IELTS test centers. Visit our website for dates, or to register: www.ilsc.com/ielts 

 
 

TUTORING FEES 

Private tutoring available for 4, 8, 24 or 36 lessons per week 
Semi‐Private tutoring (3 on 1) 
$40 per person, per lesson 

General  Tutoring–Private 
$65 per person, per lesson 

Business  Tutoring/Executive  English–Private 
$75 per person, per lesson 

http://www.ilsc.com/program/english
http://www.ilsc.com/ielts


2017 ILSC USA Accommodations Price List 

 

 

  ACCOMMODATION REGISTRATION FEES  

 

Accommodation Registration Fee (required for all accommodations options listed, and due in advance to confirm booking) $100 (non‐refundable) 

Re‐placement Fee (required if students change their accommodation placement at any time) $100 

 

HOMESTAY FEES (if applicable) 

SAN FRANCISCO   
 

HOMESTAY  OPTIONS 
18 YEARS AND OLDER  UNDER 18 YEARS  

LOW SEASON HIGH SEASON* LOW SEASON HIGH SEASON* 

Homestay—Single room with breakfast only $280/week ($40/night) $308/week ($44/night) N/A N/A 

Homestay—Single room with 2 meals per day ‐ 
no lunch 

$322/week ($46/night) $350/week ($50/night) $350/week ($50/night) $378/week ($54/night) 

NEW YORK   
 18 YEARS AND OLDER  UNDER 18 YEARS  
HOMESTAY  OPTIONS LOW SEASON HIGH SEASON* LOW SEASON HIGH SEASON* 

 Outside 
Manhattan 

Manhattan Outside 
Manhattan 

Manhattan Outside 
Manhattan 

Manhattan Outside 
Manhattan 

Manhattan 

Homestay—Single room with breakfast only $336/week 
($48/night) 

$490/week 
($70/night) 

$364/week 
($52/night) 

$518/week 
($74/night) 

$364/week 
($52/night) 

$518/week 
($74/night) 

$392/week 
($56/night) 

$546/week 
($78/night) 

Homestay—Single room with 2 meals per day ‐ 
no lunch 

$392/week 
($56/night) 

$546/week 
($78/night) 

$420/week 
($60/night) 

$574/week 
($82/night) 

$420/week 
($60/night) 

$574/week 
($82/night) 

$448/week 
($64/night) 

$602/week 
($86/night) 

*High season supplement is applicable from Jun 25 to the night of Aug 19, based on the dates of your stay. 

 
 

Visit our website to see our variety of options: www.ilsc.com 

 
*Rates are per person. Please confirm availability with ILSC upon registration. For full terms and conditions please refer to our website 

. 

SF   $130 (one‐way) 
 

Airport transfer NY   $180 (one‐way) 

SAN FRANCISCO — COLUMBUS RESIDENCES (Taxes included where applicable) 
30 night minimum stay required. 

ROOM TYPE 

Private loft / hall bathroom 

Shared room / hall bathroom 
SAN FRANCISCO — USA STUDENT RESIDENCES (Taxes included where applicable) 
30 night minimum stay required. 

ROOM TYPE 

Private room / hall bathroom 

Shared room / hall bathroom 

NEW YORK — 92Y (Taxes included where applicable) 
30 night minimum stay required. Twin room must be booked in pairs. 

ROOM TYPE 

Twin room with shared bathroom (per person) 

Single room with shared bathroom 

NEW YORK — YMCA: VANDERBILT (Taxes included where applicable) 
Maximum stay is 25 nights. Twin room must be booked in pairs. 

ROOM TYPE 

Single room with shared bathroom 

Twin room with shared bathroom (per room) 

PER NIGHT 

$48 

$42 

PER NIGHT 

$57 

$34 

 

 
PER WEEK 

$490 

$555 

 

 

 

APR–DEC 

 

 

ALTERNATIVE ACCOMMODATION FEES* 

http://www.ilsc.com/
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